statement  signed by the parties and written arguments filed
by O.P.  DO HEREBY MAKE AND PUBLISH MY AWARD AS FOLLOWS:

1.   The  Opposite  Party M/s Bharat Coking  Coal  Ltd.,
Dhanbad,  shall  pay the claimant i.e.  L.K.Ahuja &  Co.   a
lump  sum amount of Rs.24,27,686.12 (Rupees Twenty four lacs
twenty  seven  thousand  six hundred eighty  six  and  paise
twelve only).

I  am dividing the period in three years for calculation
and payments of interest.

a).   The aforesaid amount will carry interest @ 15% per
annum for the following periods:

I.   From 1.1.85 to 3.10.88 when the claimant  submitted
the claim.

II.   From  4.10.88  to  14.5.90   when  the  award   is
published.

III.   From  14.5.90 till the date of payment  or  court
decrees whichever is earlier.

2.   A sum of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only
towards  the cost of arbitration proceedings along with  the
interest  @  15%  p.a.   w.e.f.  14.6.90 till  its  date  of
payment or the date of court decree whichever is earlier.

It  may  be made clear that the power to order award  of
interest  on  all above amounts vests in the  Honble  Court